



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

RAVINDER SINGH and DAVID PILL

Plaintiffs-Below/Appellants,

v.

NEALE ATTENBOROUGH, YUVAL BRAVERMAN, TERRY BURMAN, DAVID F. DYER, KENNETH B. GILMAN, THEO KILLION, JOHN B. LOWE, JR., JOSHUA OLSHANSKY, BETH M. PRITCHARD, SIGNET JEWELERS LIMITED, and MERRILL LYNCH, PIERCE, FENNER & SMITH,

Defendants-Below/Appellees.

No. 645, 2015

COURT BELOW:

COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, C.A. No. 9388-VCMR (CONSOLIDATED)

**[CORRECTED] SIGNET AND ZALE APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF**

ROSS ARONSTAM & MORITZ LLP

*Of Counsel:*

Joseph S. Allerhand  
Stacy Nettleton  
David P. Byeff  
Nikolei Kaplanov (Bar No. 5912)  
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP  
767 Fifth Avenue  
New York, New York 10153  
(212) 310-8000

*/s/ Bradley R. Aronstam* \_\_\_\_\_

Bradley R. Aronstam (Bar No. 5129)  
S. Michael Sirkin (Bar No. 5389)  
100 South West Street, Suite 400  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 576-1600

*Attorneys for Defendant-Below/Appellee  
Signet Jewelers Limited*

RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, PA

*Of Counsel:*

Sandra C. Goldstein  
CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP  
825 Eighth Avenue  
New York, New York 10019  
(212) 474-1000

*/s/ Gregory P. Williams*

\_\_\_\_\_  
Gregory P. Williams (Bar No. 2168)  
J. Scott Pritchard (Bar No. 5654)  
920 North King Street  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 651-7700

*Attorneys for Defendants-Below/Appellees  
Neale Attenborough, Yuval Braverman,  
Terry Burman, David Dyer, Kenneth  
Gilman, Theo Killion, John Lowe, Jr.,  
Joshua Olshansky, and Beth Pritchard*

Dated: February 19, 2016

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |    |
|--|----|
| NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS .....  | 1  |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....  | 2  |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS .....   | 5  |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 5  |
| I. THE AMENDED COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A NON-EXCULPATED CLAIM AGAINST THE DIRECTOR DEFENDANTS FOR BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY.....                         | 13 |
| A. QUESTION PRESENTED .....  | 13 |
| B. SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW .....  | 13 |
| C. MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT.....   | 14 |
| 1. Plaintiffs Fail to Plead Facts that Would Support a Reasonable Inference That a Majority of the Board Was Interested with Respect to the Merger. .... | 14 |
| a. Five of the Nine Members of the Board Were Concededly Disinterested. ....   | 14 |
| b. The Four Purportedly Conflicted Directors Were In Fact Disinterested. ....  | 15 |
| i. The Golden Gate Designated Directors Were Not Interested.....   | 15 |
| ii. Messrs. Burman and Killion Were Not Interested. ....   | 18 |
| 2. Plaintiffs Fail to Plead Facts that Would Support a Reasonable Inference That a Majority of The Board Lacked Independence.....                        | 20 |
| 3. Plaintiffs Fail to Plead Bad Faith Conduct. ....  | 21 |

|      |   |    |
|------|---|----|
| II.  | A FULLY INFORMED MAJORITY OF ZALE’S<br>DISINTERESTED STOCKHOLDERS APPROVED THE<br>MERGER.....                                       | 26 |
| A.   | QUESTION PRESENTED .....  | 26 |
| B.   | STANDARD OF REVIEW .....  | 26 |
| C.   | MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT.....   | 26 |
|      | 1. The Vote on the Merger Was Fully Informed. ....  | 26 |
|      | 2. Golden Gate Was Not Interested in the Merger. ....   | 30 |
| III. | THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY APPLIED THE<br>BUSINESS JUDGMENT RULE AND DISMISSED PLAINTIFFS’<br>AIDING AND ABETTING CLAIMS. .... | 31 |
| A.   | QUESTION PRESENTED .....  | 31 |
| B.   | STANDARD OF REVIEW .....  | 31 |
| C.   | MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT.....   | 31 |
|      | CONCLUSION .....  | 35 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Case  | Page(s)       |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Air Prods. &amp; Chems., Inc. v. Airgas, Inc.</i> ,<br>16 A.3d 48 (Del. Ch. 2011) .....  | 28            |
| <i>Allen v. Encore Energy Partners, L.P.</i> ,<br>72 A.3d 93 (Del. 2013) .....  | 5, 13, 20     |
| <i>In re Alloy, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> ,<br>2011 WL 4863716 (Del. Ch. Oct. 13, 2011) .....  | 20, 25        |
| <i>In re Answers Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> ,<br>2012 WL 1253072 (Del. Ch. Apr. 11, 2012).....   | 16, 17        |
| <i>C &amp; J Energy Servs., Inc. v. City of Miami Gen. Emps.’<br/>&amp; Sanitation Emps.’ Ret. Trust</i> ,<br>107 A.3d 1049 (Del. 2014) ..... | 17, 22, 25    |
| <i>In re Cornerstone Therapeutics Inc., S’holder Litig.</i> ,<br>115 A.3d 1173 (Del. 2015) .....  | 14            |
| <i>Corwin v. KKR Fin. Holdings LLC</i> ,<br>125 A.3d 304 (Del. Ch. Oct. 2, 2015).....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>In re El Paso Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> ,<br>41 A.3d 432 (Del. Ch. 2012) .....   | 35            |
| <i>Gantler v. Stephens</i> ,<br>965 A.2d 695 (Del. 2009) .....  | 4             |
| <i>In re General Motors (Hughes) S’holder Litig.</i> ,<br>897 A.2d 162 (Del. 2006) .....  | 5             |
| <i>Globis Partners, LP. v. Plumtree Software, Inc.</i> ,<br>2007 WL 4292024 (Del. Ch. Nov. 30, 2007) .....                                    | 18            |
| <i>Iroquois Master Fund Ltd. v. Answers Corp.</i> ,<br>2014 WL 7010777 (Del. Dec. 4, 2014) .....  | 17            |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Kahn v. M &amp; F Worldwide Corp.</i> ,<br>88 A.3d 635 (Del. 2014) .....   | 32     |
| <i>In re KKR Fin. Holdings LLC S’holder Litig.</i> ,<br>101 A.3d 980 (Del. Ch. 2014) .....                                      | 32     |
| <i>In re Lear Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> ,<br>967 A.2d 640 (Del. Ch. 2008) .....   | 5      |
| <i>Loudon v. Archer-Daniels-Midland Co.</i> ,<br>700 A.2d 135 (Del. 1997) .....   | 27     |
| <i>Lyondell Chem. Co. v. Ryan</i> ,<br>970 A.2d 235 (Del. 2009) .....   | 14, 21 |
| <i>McMullin v. Beran</i> ,<br>765 A.2d 910 (Del. 2000) .....  | 16     |
| <i>In re Morton’s Rest. Grp., Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> ,<br>74 A.3d 656 (Del. Ch. 2013) .....                                  | 17     |
| <i>NJ Carpenters Pension Fund v. InfoGroup, Inc.</i> ,<br>2011 WL 4825888 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2011), revised Oct. 6, 2011 ..... | 16     |
| <i>In re OPENLANE, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> ,<br>2011 WL 4599662 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2011).....                                 | 18, 21 |
| <i>RBC Capital Mkts., LLC v. Jervis</i> ,<br>2015 WL 7721882 (Del. Nov. 30, 2015).....  | 33, 35 |
| <i>Skeen v. Jo-Ann Stores, Inc.</i> ,<br>750 A.2d 1170 (Del. 2000) .....  | 27     |
| <i>Solash v. Telex Corp.</i> ,<br>1988 WL 3587 (Del. Ch. Jan. 19, 1988).....  | 33     |
| <i>In re Synthes, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> ,<br>50 A.3d 1022 (Del. Ch. 2012) .....  | 17     |
| <i>In re TIBCO Software Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> ,<br>2015 WL 6155894 (Del. Ch. Oct. 20, 2015) .....                           | 33, 34 |

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Tumlinson v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</i> ,<br>106 A.3d 983 (Del. 2013) .....         | 35            |
| <i>In re Zale Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> ,<br>2015 WL 5853693 (Del. Ch. Oct. 1, 2015) .....  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>In re Zale Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> ,<br>2015 WL 6551418 (Del. Ch. Oct. 29, 2015) ..... | <i>passim</i> |

**Statutes & Rules**

|                                    |    |
|------------------------------------|----|
| 8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 102(b)(7) ..... | 14 |
| 8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 141(e) .....    | 33 |
| Sup. Ct. R. 14(b)(3) .....         | 35 |
| Sup. Ct. R. 14(d) .....            | 35 |
| Ct. Ch. R. 12(b)(6) .....          | 14 |
